### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN)WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:071,)SECTION 7(4) FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED)2018-00147INSPECTION PROCEDURES)

### ORDER

On August 8, 2018, the Commission received an application submitted by Mountain Water District (Mountain District) for approval of proposed inspection procedures for its grinder/pump stations. On October 18, 2018, Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request) to Mountain District was filed into the record. The information requested was due within 14 days of the date the request was filed into the record.<sup>1</sup>

On October 22, 2017, Mountain District filed a motion for extension of time (Motion), requesting an extension of time of not less than 19 additional business days, in which to file its responses to Staff's First Request. In support of its Motion for an additional 19 business days in which to file its responses, Mountain District states that it is unable to gather the requested information prior to the due date of November 1, 2018, due to the detailed nature of the requests and the number of work orders that must be individually reviewed.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Staff's First Request (Oct. 18, 2018) at 1.

Considering the information requested by Staff's First Request and Mountain District's supporting statements in its motion, we find that Mountain District's request for an extension of time of 19 business days is reasonable and should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Mountain District's motion for an extension of time is granted, and Mountain District's responses to Staff's First Request shall be due on or before November 26, 2018.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

R. Punsor

**Executive** Director

Case No. 2018-00147

\*Daniel P Stratton Stratton Law Firm PSC P.O. Box 1530 Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Roy Sawyers Mountain Water District P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502

\*Mountain Water District 6332 Zebulon Highway P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502-3157